
1 City of Ann Arbor City Administrator’s Report – January 21, 2025 
The City’s Mission is to deliver exceptional services that sustain and enhance a vibrant, safe and diverse community. 

 

 
City Administrator’s Report January 21, 2025 prepared for City Council. Kindly forward questions, comments, 
or suggestions for input to mdohoney@a2gov.org, mpraschan@a2gov.org, or shiggins@a2gov.org. 
 

Safety Update January is National Radon Month, sponsored by the US EPA. Radon is a naturally occurring 
radioactive gas that can enter homes through cracks in floors and walls, construction joints, and service pipe 
gaps. It is the second leading cause of lung cancer after cigarette smoking. If you have not tested your home for 
radon, now is a great time!  The Washtenaw County Public Health Department offers discounted radon testing 
kits in January. Please visit their website for more information.  Thank you for making A2 Be Safe! 

Sustainability & Innovations Corner. Catch up on the latest from the Ann Arbor Office of Sustainability and 
Innovations (OSI). For more information, including registration links, visit OSI online. 
• Calling all Food Lovers and Home Cooks: Contribute to the A2ZERO Community Cookbook: Contribute to 

the A2ZERO Community Cookbook! OSI is compiling a community cookbook! Do you enjoy cooking from 
scratch with local, seasonal ingredients, have creative ways of using up food scraps, or have a tasty plant-
based recipe you love? Contribute recipes and sustainable food tips to the A2ZERO Community Cookbook at 
osi.a2gov.org/cookbook 

• Energy Rebates Available: We’ve still got A2ZERO Home Energy Rebates available, so if you’re considering 
home improvement work, we encourage you to work with the Home Energy Advisor program to decarbonize 
your home and take advantage of opportunities like the Rebates.   

• January Sustainability Meetup: Wednesday, Jan. 29, 2025, 8 – 9:30 AM. This event is a great opportunity to 
connect with like-minded individuals passionate about innovation and sustainability. Dr. Missy Stults, the 
Sustainability and Innovations Director for the City of Ann Arbor, will be the guest speaker, providing an 
update on Ann Arbor’s Sustainable Energy Utility. The meetup will be held at BrightWorks Coworking, 3027 
Miller Rd, Ann Arbor. Sponsored by the Green Business Challenge and Ann Arbor SPARK. 

• Sustainability Forum: Natural Features and Me: Thursday, Jan. 30, 6:00 – 7:30 PM | Downtown Branch, 
AADL, 4th floor meeting room. Finding ways to connect with nature in an urban landscape can be 
challenging. Luckily, we have many amazing individuals in the Ann Arbor community who are working to 
make this task much easier. Please join us in the first session of the 2025 Sustainability Forums series and 
hear directly from the people who are expanding Ann Arbor’s urban tree canopy, creating beautiful rain 
gardens to manage storm water and reduce pollution, and establishing native plant gardens to support our 

mailto:mdohoney@a2gov.org
mailto:mpraschan@a2gov.org
mailto:shiggins@a2gov.org
https://www.washtenaw.org/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=2907
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Newsletter-Events/Pages/default.aspx
http://osi.a2gov.org/cookbook
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Sustainability-Me/Families-Individuals/Pages/Home-Energy-Rebates.aspx
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa2zerohea.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7CSHiggins%40a2gov.org%7C162e744439184679054108dd370a3b5e%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C638727239300851482%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9T7j0sJbcvPD3geF8isLYkSig4mykMiJpxCGsu%2FCp4k%3D&reserved=0
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local pollinators—and learn how you can be a part of these initiatives as well! Learn more at 
osi.a2gov.org/events. 

• Reminder: Sign up for the OSI Monthly Newsletter: The latest edition of our newsletter, The Charging 
Station, is on the decarbonization of municipal buildings and fleets. Check it out and subscribe if you haven’t 
already at osi.a2gov.org/events.  

• Stay engaged by joining us on social media: Find us on Instagram @a2zero2030 and Facebook at A2Zero! 

• Seeds to Community - Winter Sowing Workshop: January 18th & 19th, 2025. Plant seeds now and set them 
outside, where they will start growing as soon as Spring warmth arrives. Extra supplies available to share. 
Learn more and RSVP. 

• Sustainability Forum: Natural Features and Me: Thursday, Jan. 30, 6:00 – 7:30 PM | Downtown Branch, 
AADL, 4th floor meeting room. Finding ways to connect with nature in an urban landscape can be 
challenging. Luckily, we have many amazing individuals in the Ann Arbor community who are working to 
make this task much easier. Please join us in the first session of the 2025 Sustainability Forums series and 
hear directly from the people who are expanding Ann Arbor’s urban tree canopy, creating beautiful rain 
gardens to manage storm water and reduce pollution, and establishing native plant gardens to support our 
local pollinators—and learn how you can be a part of these initiatives as well! Learn more at 
osi.a2gov.org/events. 

• Reminder: Sign up for the OSI Monthly Newsletter: The latest edition of our newsletter, The Charging 
Station, is on the decarbonization of municipal buildings and fleets. Check it out and subscribe if you haven’t 
already at osi.a2gov.org/events.  

 
Stay engaged by joining us on social media: Find us on Instagram @a2zero2030 and Facebook at A2Zero! 

 

• Police Monthly Report. The December 2024 AAPD Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Pedestrian Crash 
Report (PDF) is attached. 

• Transportation Commission Monthly Report. The January 2024 Transportation Commission Project Report 
is available via https://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7090213&GUID=613F8419-D6B4-
43D4-847E-536680575996  

January 21 Council Meeting will feature the following items of interest:  

Consent Agenda (5). There are five items on the consent agenda.  

Public Hearings (none).  

https://osi.a2gov.org/events
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Newsletter-Events/Pages/default.aspx
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fa2zero2030%2F&data=05%7C02%7CSHiggins%40a2gov.org%7C162e744439184679054108dd370a3b5e%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C638727239300868670%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QJIk7dk%2Fa6jTE92ntcQ8GC7FO83PwmoaOXzeb4uwSf8%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fshare%2F9ncGVzUudo3LTw9m%2F&data=05%7C02%7CSHiggins%40a2gov.org%7C162e744439184679054108dd370a3b5e%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C638727239300881705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Dq7XWD1UDLMCPelP6lGW%2BuACitIAUFLRI5UrhNrqCJY%3D&reserved=0
https://www.eventbrite.com/e/seeds-to-community-winter-sowing-workshop-january-18th-19th-2025-tickets-1110964507749?aff=oddtdtcreator
https://osi.a2gov.org/events
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Newsletter-Events/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.instagram.com/a2zero2030/
https://www.facebook.com/share/9ncGVzUudo3LTw9m/
https://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7090213&GUID=613F8419-D6B4-43D4-847E-536680575996
https://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7090213&GUID=613F8419-D6B4-43D4-847E-536680575996
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Ordinances – First Reading (1).  

• An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 14 (Purchasing, Contracting and Selling Procedure) of Title I of the City 
Code of Ordinances 
 

Ordinances – Second Reading (none).  

 
A2 Snow Match Program Pairs Volunteers with Neighbors in Need. Need assistance with managing snow and 
ice from sidewalks? Or, do you want to give back and make a difference in your community? The City of Ann 
Arbor has solutions for both! The city is helping residents prepare for winter weather, and the responsibilities 
that come with the ice and snow, with the launch of the 2024–25 A2 Snow Match program. Residents can sign 
up now for this season's A2 Snow Match — either as a volunteer or a recipient — to be paired with a nearby 
neighbor to assist, or to be assisted, with sidewalk snow removal. 

Connect with City Staff and Officials at the 2025 Ann Arbor Community Academy. The Ann Arbor Community 
Academy (A2CA) is returning for its eighth year to provide a closeup look at local government. The popular 
program, free and open to community members 18 years of age and older, will again be conducted with a hybrid 
approach. Weekly sessions will be held either online or in person, 6:30–8:30 p.m. Wednesdays throughout 
March and April. In-person tours will take place on select Tuesdays with a separate signup, and on a first-come 
basis. More information on the in-person tours will be provided after participants sign up. 
A2CA connects participants with city staff and officials to discover what goes into both long-term planning and 
day-to-day operations throughout Ann Arbor.  Registration is now open! The deadline to register is Monday, 
Feb. 17, 2025. For details, visit www.a2gov.org/A2CA. 

 

https://www.a2gov.org/departments/police/units/Pages/Snow-Match.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/city-clerk/A2CA/Pages/Ann-Arbor-Community-Academy-Application.aspx
http://www.a2gov.org/A2CA
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1 - Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Offense and Pedestrian Crash Report 

 

 

 
 
 

TO:  Milton Dohoney Jr.  

FROM: Ann Arbor Police Department 

SUBJECT:  Monthly Comparison Report   

DATE:  January 14, 2025  
 

 
AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part A – December 2024 

 
 

            N/C represents an increase of "0" which is mathematically "Not-Calculable" 

Crime
Part Group Description

12/01/2024
TO

01/01/2025

11/01/2024
TO

12/01/2024

Percent
Changed

12/01/2023
TO

01/01/2024

Percent
Changed YTD 2024 YTD 2023 Percent

Changed

A AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 16 24 -33.33% 15 6.67% 251 245 2.45%
A BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 10 3 233.33% 5 100.00% 62 55 12.73%
A BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 11 16 -31.25% 12 -8.33% 133 160 -16.88%
A DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 24 30 -20.00% 31 -22.58% 361 415 -13.01%
A EMBEZZLEMENT 1 0 N/A 0 N/A 16 22 -27.27%
A EXTORTION 2 2 0.00% 1 100.00% 18 24 -25.00%
A FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 2 6 -66.67% 5 -60.00% 39 58 -32.76%
A FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 6 5 20.00% 8 -25.00% 101 67 50.75%
A FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 16 18 -11.11% 25 -36.00% 281 319 -11.91%
A FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 2 4 -50.00% 6 -66.67% 91 143 -36.36%
A INTIMIDATION/STALKING 1 11 -90.91% 11 -90.91% 142 165 -13.94%
A LARCENY -OTHER 33 50 -34.00% 30 10.00% 513 480 6.88%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 16 26 -38.46% 32 -50.00% 279 278 0.36%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 39 36 8.33% 49 -20.41% 486 473 2.75%
A LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 9 4 125.00% 3 200.00% 67 134 -50.00%
A MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 10 4 150.00% 17 -41.18% 109 169 -35.50%

A NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 42 59 -28.81% 55 -23.64% 629 701 -10.27%
A OBSCENITY 1 0 N/A 0 100.00% 29 13 123.08%
A RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 49 38 28.95% 36 36.11% 494 363 36.09%
A ROBBERY 1 3 -66.67% 6 -83.33% 26 46 -43.48%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 1 5 -80.00% 2 -50.00% 35 46 -23.91%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION ORAL/ANAL -CSC 3RD DEGREE 1 0 N/A 1 0.00% 8 5 60.00%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION PENIS/VAGINA -CSC 1ST DEGREE 4 1 300.00% 2 100.00% 27 23 17.39%
A STOLEN PROPERTY 1 2 -50.00% 2 -50.00% 17 20 -15.00%
A VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 5 7 -28.57% 5 0.00% 69 85 -18.82%
A WEAPONS OFFENSE- CONCEALED 3 1 200.00% 0 N/A 32 35 -8.57%

December 2024 Monthly Crime Comparison Report 
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2 - Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Offense and Pedestrian Crash Report 

 

 

   
AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part B – December 2024 

 
            N/C represents an increase of "0" which is mathematically "Not-Calculable" 

 

 

Crime
Part Group Description

12/01/2024
TO

01/01/2025

11/01/2024
TO

12/01/2024

Percent
Changed

12/01/2023
TO

01/01/2024

Percent
Changed YTD 2024 YTD 2023 Percent

Changed

B BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 1 1 0.00% 1 0.00% 18 20 -10.00%
B DISORDERLY CONDUCT 11 8 37.50% 8 37.50% 152 137 10.95%
B FAMILY -ABUSE/NEGLECT NONVIOLENT 1 0 N/A 5 -80.00% 17 31 -45.16%
B FRAUD -BAD CHECKS 6 2 200.00% 1 500.00% 28 9 211.11%
B HEALTH AND SAFETY 1 0 N/A 0 N/A 10 7 42.86%
B MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 4 7 -42.86% 2 100.00% 88 103 -14.56%
B OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 20 31 -35.48% 24 -16.67% 310 260 19.23%
B OBSTRUCTING POLICE 5 6 -16.67% 10 -50.00% 103 124 -16.94%
B OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 13 6 116.67% 5 160.00% 126 162 -22.22%
B PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 3 5 -40.00% 3 0.00% 69 38 81.58%
B TRESPASS 4 1 300.00% 4 0.00% 51 59 -13.56%
B VAGRANCY 1 1 0.00% 0 N/A 5 1 400.00%

December 2024 Monthly Crime Comparison Report 
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AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory)  
Part A&B – Year-to-date 2023/2024 

 
 

 
 

Crime Part Group Description YTD 2024 YTD 2023 Percent
Changed

A AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 251 245 2.45%
A BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 62 55 12.73%
A BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 133 160 -16.88%
A DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 361 415 -13.01%
A EMBEZZLEMENT 16 22 -27.27%
A EXTORTION 18 24 -25.00%
A FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 39 58 -32.76%
A FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 101 67 50.75%
A FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 281 319 -11.91%
A FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 91 143 -36.36%
A INTIMIDATION/STALKING 142 165 -13.94%
A LARCENY -OTHER 513 480 6.88%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 279 278 0.36%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 486 473 2.75%
A LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 67 134 -50.00%
A MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 109 169 -35.50%

A NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 629 701 -10.27%
A OBSCENITY 29 13 123.08%
A RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 494 363 36.09%
A ROBBERY 26 46 -43.48%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 35 46 -23.91%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION ORAL/ANAL -CSC 3RD DEGREE 8 5 60.00%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION PENIS/VAGINA -CSC 1ST DEGREE 27 23 17.39%
A STOLEN PROPERTY 17 20 -15.00%
A VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 69 85 -18.82%
A WEAPONS OFFENSE- CONCEALED 32 35 -8.57%
B BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 18 20 -10.00%
B DISORDERLY CONDUCT 152 137 10.95%
B FAMILY -ABUSE/NEGLECT NONVIOLENT 17 31 -45.16%
B FRAUD -BAD CHECKS 28 9 211.11%
B HEALTH AND SAFETY 10 7 42.86%
B MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 88 103 -14.56%
B OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 310 260 19.23%
B OBSTRUCTING POLICE 103 124 -16.94%
B OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 126 162 -22.22%
B PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 69 38 81.58%
B TRESPASS 51 59 -13.56%
B VAGRANCY 5 1 400.00%

December 2024 Year to Date Crime Comparison Report 
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4 - Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Offense and Pedestrian Crash Report 

 

 

 
 

                  AAPD Monthly Pedestrian Crash Report – December 2024 

 
                                                                                                    

         AAPD Monthly Bicyclist Crash Report – December 2024 

 
        N/A represents the information was “not available” at the time of the report   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Report # Location Date Time Vehicle Movement
Pedestrian in 

Crosswalk
At Fault 

Party
Pedestrian 

Injury

240058139 Wall and Nielsen Ct 12/5/2024 4:53 PM Turning Left No Motorist A
240058154 Plymouth and Traverwood 12/5/2024 6:06 PM Going Straight No Motorist B
240058162 Jackson and Maple 12/5/2024 7:12 PM Going Straight No Pedestrian B
240059184 Packard and Fernwood 12/12/2024 7:13 AM Going Straight Yes Pedestrian A
240059573 S Ashley and W Washington 12/14/2024 5:57 PM Turning Left Yes Motorist B

Report # Location Date Time Vehicle Movement Bike Movement
At Fault 

Party 
Bike 

Injury Helmet 
240058873 Packard and Baldwin 12/10/2024 8:51 AM Turning Left Going Straight Motorist B No
240058900 W Anne and Main 12/10/2024 11:57 AM Stopped on Roadway Slowing/Stopping on Roadway Bicyclist C Yes
240058963 Miller and N Ashley 12/10/2024 6:00 PM Turning Right Going Straight Motorist O Yes

Injury Legend: 
K - Fatal Injury (Any injury which results in death) 
A - Suspected Serious Injury (Any injury other than fatal which prevents normal activities and generally requires hospitalization) 
B - Suspected Minor Injury (Any minor injury that is evident to others at the scene) 
C - Possible Injury (Any possible injury that is reported or claimed) 

O - No Injury (No indication of injury) 
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